
Eye for the Obvious – Nanette M. Barto, CQDE 
13653 Fair Oaks Blvd. 
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 
Office: (916) 225-3016 Fax: (916) 910-9657  
 

www.handwritingdocumentexamination.com - eyefortheobvious@yahoo.com   

FEE SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENT EXPERT SERVICES 

Free Consultation------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$0.00 

First Step: Examination and Verbal Opinion--------------------------------------------$595.00 

Flat Rate Fee includes a single document in question and one suspect handwriting. 

 

Each additional suspect is $595.00 

Each additional Document is $150.00 

Overnight Service Rush Fee $300.00 

 

Second Step: Written Opinion----------------------------------------------------------$350.00 

                        Expert Report – Testimony/Demonstrative --------------------$200.00/Hr. 

                        Expert Report in Capacity Cases----------------------------------$250.00/Hr. 

 
All written opinions are mailed 2-day priority mail 

 
Retainer Fee – ***Non-Refundable for Court or Deposition Testimony per day-------------------$500.00 

In state, and $1000.00 out of state. Retainer goes towards the appearance fee. 

Electrostatic Detection Apparatus----------------------------------------------------------------------------$450.00/hr 

Notary Public Journal Fingerprint Examination-----------------------------------------------------------$450.00/hr  

Deposition Fees------(1 Week Notice Rush Deposition $2,000)---------------------------------------$450.00/hr 

Hiring party is responsible for travel and preparation fees. 

Ciphering Handwriting---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$200.00/hr 

Deposition and/or Testimony Preparation----------------------------------------------------------------------$250.00 

CA Civ Pro Code § 2034.460 (2024) – Deposition of an Expert Witness 

2034.460. (a) The service of a proper deposition notice accompanied by the tender of the 

expert witness fee described in Section 2034.430 is effective to require the party employing or 

retaining the expert to produce the expert for the deposition. 

(b) If the party noticing the deposition fails to tender the expert’s fee under Section 2034.430, the 

expert shall not be deposed at that time unless the parties stipulate otherwise. 

Consultation Fees----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$250.00/hr 

Testimony Fees Per Day Scheduled/Reserved---------------------------------------------------------------$1800.00 

Display Fees-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$200.00/hr 

Travel Fees--------$75.00/Hr. Mileage----------$.67/mile-------------------------------Actual Tolls and Parking 

Notarized Written Opinion----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$45.00 

Forensic Photography Original Evidence-------------------------------------------------------------------$250.00/hr 

 
*All services are paid in advance or due at the time of service unless otherwise agreed! 

**Payment types accepted include: Cash, Check, Money Order, Certified Check, or PayPal 

Invoice for all major credit/debit cards. 

***Non-Refundable retainer fee applies to in-person appearances and Zoom appearances. If 

you cancel the day of there will be a one hour charge of $450.00 for loss of business due to the 

reservation of that date. Final invoice will reflect any work completed and the one hour charge 

which the $500.00 retainer fee will be applied.   
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